
  

Issued on Wednesday 14 June 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 22 June 2023 
Time: 6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, Jeffery, Kimmance, McKenna, 

Munford (Vice-Chairman), Perry, Riordan, Russell, Spooner 
(Chairman) and D Wilkinson 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - 29 June 2023   

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

8. Disclosures of lobbying   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2023  1 - 6 

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

12. 23/501841/FULL 3 Chilston Road, Lenham, Maidstone, Kent  7 - 19 

13. 23/501390/FULL Hillside Cottage, Sutton Valence Hill, Sutton 

Valence, Kent  

20 - 30 



 
 

14. 23/500362/FULL Unit 1, Genco Business Park, Ashford Road, 
Hollingbourne, Kent  

31 - 38 

15. 23/501009/FULL Chord Electronics Ltd, The Old Pump House, 
Farleigh Bridge, East Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent  

39 - 54 

16. 23/501008/LBC Chord Electronics Ltd, The Old Pump House, 

Farleigh Bridge, East Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent  

55 - 62 

17. 22/504433/FULL 8 Nethermount, Bearsted, Maidstone, Kent  63 - 76 

18. Appeal Decisions  77 - 79 

PLEASE NOTE 

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change. 
 

The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 
for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 
 

For full details of all papers relevant to the reports on the agenda, please 
refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  

Background documents are available for inspection; please follow this link: 
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

In order to speak at the meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. on Wednesday 21 June 2023. You 
will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated for each application on a first come, first served 

basis. 
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, 
call 01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk 
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.maidstone.gov.uk 

 

  
 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2023 
 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and 

Councillors Cox, English, Garten, Harwood, Jeffery, 
Kimmance, Munford, Perry, Riordan, Russell, 
Trzebinski and D Wilkinson 

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillor Webb 

 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 
Holmes. 
 

7. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

It was noted that Councillor Garten was substituting for Councillor Holmes. 
 

8. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Webb indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 

Development Management relating to application 22/505947/FULL (Burford Farm, 
Redwall Lane, Linton, Maidstone, Kent). 
 

9. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

There were none. 
 

10. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
11. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillor English stated that he was a Member of Tovil Parish Council.  However, 
he had not participated in the Parish Council’s discussions on application 

23/500374/FULL (13 Saltwood Road, Tovil, Kent) and intended to speak and vote 
when it was considered. 

 
Councillor Munford stated that he was the Chairman of Boughton Monchelsea 
Parish Council.  However, he had not participated in the Parish Council’s 

discussions on the following matters and intended to speak and vote when they 
were considered: 

 
Application 23/500949/FULL – Oast Cottage, Boughton Lane, Boughton 
Monchelsea, Maidstone, Kent 

1

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

Application 23/500671/FULL – 24 Meadow View Road, Boughton Monchelsea, 

Maidstone, Kent 
5004/2023/TPO – 71 Church Street, Boughton Monchelsea, Maidstone, Kent 
 

12. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 
 

13. 23/500949/FULL - Oast 
Cottage, Boughton Lane, 
Boughton Monchelsea, 

Maidstone, Kent 

Councillor Munford  

14. 23/500425/FULL - 2 Popes 

Wood, Thurnham, Maidstone, 
Kent 

Councillor Harwood 

15. 23/501362/LAWPRO - 84 
Loose Road, Maidstone, Kent 

Councillor Cox 

16. 23/500374/FULL - 13 
Saltwood Road, Tovil, Kent 

No lobbying 

17. 22/503943/FULL - Land Off 
Bull Lane, Stockbury, Kent 

Councillors Cox, Garten, 
Harwood, Jeffery, Munford, 

Perry, Riordan, Russell, Spooner, 
Trzebinski and D Wilkinson 

18. 23/500671/FULL - 24 

Meadow View Road, 
Boughton Monchelsea, 

Maidstone, Kent 

Councillor Munford 

19. 22/505947/FULL - Burford 

Farm, Redwall Lane, Linton, 
Maidstone, Kent 

Councillor Munford 

20. 23/500453/TPOA - Ashurst 
Road Open Space, Ashurst 
Road, Maidstone, Kent 

No lobbying 

21. 23/500557/TPOA - The 
Nature Reserve, Spot Lane, 

Downswood, Kent 

Councillor Munford 

22. 5004/2023/TPO - 71 Church 

Street, Boughton 
Monchelsea, Maidstone, Kent 

Councillor Munford 

 
13. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2023  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2023  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed. 
 

2



 

3 
 

16. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

17. 22/505947/FULL - DEMOLITION OF THE GRANARY BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 
A FOUR-BEDROOM RESIDENTIAL DWELLING INCLUDING LANDSCAPING, 

PARKING AND ACCESS - BURFORD FARM, REDWALL LANE, LINTON, MAIDSTONE, 
KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that the Planning 
Inspectorate had recently dismissed an appeal against refusal of application 
21/504236/FULL for redevelopment of buildings on the site (including Grain Store, 

Implement Store, Granary and Threshing Barn) and erection of 6 no. dwellings 
including associated works and parking.  The main reason for refusal, and the 

Inspector agreed, was that the proposal was clearly contrary to Policy SP17 of the 
Maidstone Borough Local Plan 2017, and there was a need to be consistent in 
decision-making. 

 
Councillor Heaton of Hunton Parish Council, Mr Powell, for the applicant, and 

Councillor Webb (Visiting Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reasons set out in the report with 

the informative set out in the report. 
 

Voting: 9 – For 4 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

18. 22/503943/FULL - FORMATION OF A NEW MAINTENANCE ACCESS (RE-
SUBMISSION OF 21/506304/FULL) - LAND OFF BULL LANE, STOCKBURY, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

With the Chairman’s discretion, Mr Masters addressed the meeting in the Parish 
Council speaker slot in support of the application. 
 

Mr Morris, the applicant, addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
Voting:  10 – For 1 – Against 1 - Abstention 

 
Note:  Considering that his interactions with the applicant might give rise to an 

appearance of bias/predetermination, Councillor Garten spoke on the application 
but did not vote. 
 

19. 23/500671/FULL - ERECTION OF A SINGLE-STOREY REAR AND A TWO-STOREY 
SIDE EXTENSION INCLUDING A NEW VEHICLE CROSSOVER - 24 MEADOW VIEW 

ROAD, BOUGHTON MONCHELSEA, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 

informatives set out in the report with delegated powers to the Head of 

3



 

4 
 

Development Management to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning 

conditions in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved 
by the Planning Committee. 
 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention 
 

20. 23/500949/FULL - DEMOLITION OF DETACHED TREBLE BAY GARAGE AND 
GREENHOUSE AND ERECTION OF DETACHED HOUSE WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND GATE (RE-SUBMISSION OF 20/504039/FULL) - OAST COTTAGE, 

BOUGHTON LANE, BOUGHTON MONCHELSEA, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 

informative set out in the report with delegated powers given to the Head of 
Development Management to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning 

conditions in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved 
by the Planning Committee. 
 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention 
 

21. 23/501362/LAWPRO - LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE FOR PROPOSED HIP 
TO GABLE LOFT CONVERSION WITH REAR BOX DORMER - 84 LOOSE ROAD, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Lawful Development Certificate be granted for the reason 

and informatives set out in the report with delegated powers given to the Head of 
Development Management to be able to settle or amend the reason in line with 
the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 
 

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

22. 23/500453/TPOA - TPO APPLICATION TO COPPICE ONE HAWTHORN TREE - 

ASHURST ROAD OPEN SPACE, ASHURST ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 
During the discussion, it was suggested that a review be undertaken of Vinters 

Park as a lot of protected trees and hedgerows have been removed and not 
replaced over the years to the detriment of the landscape. 

 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report. 

 
Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
23. 23/500374/FULL - ERECTION OF ONE-BEDROOM DWELLINGHOUSE - 13 

SALTWOOD ROAD, TOVIL, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 

4



 

5 
 

Mr Gorolov, an objector, and Councillor Hemsted of Tovil Parish Council addressed 

the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out 

in the report with: 
 

The amendment of condition 5 (Landscape Scheme) to require a standard 

double staggered native hedgerow (such as Hazel) along the road frontage 
and condition 6 (Landscape Implementation) to extend the timescale for 

replacement landscaping from five years to ten years; and 
 
The explanation for the strengthening of the landscaping conditions being the 

importance of the corner plot and the need to soften the impact of the 
proposed development within the street scene. 

 
2. That consideration be given to protecting the hedgerow once in place. 
 

3. Th
[...]
k him for his services and 
approach to the role. 
 

27. 23/500425/FULL - ERECTION OF A GARDEN SAUNA BUILDING IN BACK GARDEN 
(RETROSPECTIVE) - 2 POPES WOOD, THURNHAM, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in the report with the amendment of the first informative (Air Quality) to 
be the same as that recommended by the Environmental Protection Team. 

 
2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 

be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions/informatives in 
line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the 
Planning Committee. 

 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention 

 
28. APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting.  The Head 

of Development Management advised the Committee that some of the appeal 
decisions reflected the lack of a five-year land supply for Gypsy and Traveller sites 

and the need for a more sophisticated suite of policies on design quality. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
29. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.00 p.m. to 8.35 p.m. 
 

 

6



23/501841/FULL 3 Chilston Road, Lenham, Kent,ME17 2PR
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 9/6/2023 at 11:32 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

20 m
100 f t

7

Agenda Item 12



Planning Committee Report 

22nd June 2023 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

REFERENCE NO: 23/501841/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Removal of existing garage and conservatory. Erection of a two-storey side extension, part 

two storey/part single storey rear extension including rooflight and front porch extension. 

Extension of existing driveway. 

ADDRESS: 3 Chilston Road Lenham Maidston
[...]


2.01 The proposal is for the removal of existing garage and conservatory. Erection of a 

two-storey side extension, part two-storey/part single-storey rear extension 

including rooflight and front porch extension. Extension of existing driveway.  

2.02 Two-storey side extension 

The proposed two-storey side extension would project from the flank wall of the 

host dwelling by approximately 2.5m, setback from the front face by approx. 0.4m, 

and extend the entire depth of the host dwelling rearwards by approximately 7.0m. 

It would have a gable end roof with an approximate eaves height of 5.4m and ridge 

height of 7.5m. The ridge height of the new roof would be marginally set down by 

approx. 0.1m from the ridge of the existing dwelling.  

The proposed two storey side extension would be sited approximately 0.6m from 

the shared side boundary with the non-attached neighbouring property at No. 5 on 

the south. However, there would be a gap of approximately 3.4m to remain 

between the first floor flank walls of the properties as No.5 has a single storey side 

garage sited next to the boundary.  No.3’s existing garage is currently sited 

immediately adjacent to the boundary and No.5’s garage with no gap.  This garage 

is proposed to be demolished to accommodate the proposed side extension.   

2.03 Part two-storey/part single storey rear extension  

In addition to the side extension there would be a part two-storey/part 

single-storey rear extension. The single storey element would be set back by 

approximately 0.4m away from the common boundary with the adjoining property 

(No.1) to the north, runs along the entire rear elevation of the host dwelling and 

also to the rear of the proposed side extension. It would protrude from the host 

dwelling by approximately 3.4m in depth and would span approx. 8.6m in width. It 

would be flat roofed with an insertion of a roof light. The eaves height of the flat roof 

would be approximately 3.4m. Patios door
[...]
lth Manager regarding 

an Environmental Permit under the Environmental Protection Act 1990.   

 

Case Officer: Ping Tye 

 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 

relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 

19



23/501390/FULL Hillside Cottage, Sutton Valence Hill, Sutton Valence, ME17 3AR
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 9/6/2023 at 11:51 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

20 m
100 f t

20

Agenda Item 13



Planning Committee Report 22 June 2023 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO: - 23/501390/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Change of use of existing residential annex to office space fo 

business (Use Class E (c) (i)) including removal of glazed 

installation of an internal raised floor. 

 

r applicant's financial services 

lobby on west elevation and 

ADDRESS: Hillside Cottage Sutton Valence Hill Sutton Valence Kent ME17 3AR 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

The development is acceptable regarding the relevant provisions of the Development Plan, 

Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF and all other material considerations such as are relevant. 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 

Call in from Sutton Valence Parish Council for the reasons in section 4 (Local Representations) 

of this report. 

WARD: 

Sutton Valence And 

Langley 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL: 

Sutton Valence 
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Adam 

& Vanessa Letts 
AGENT: JN Atelier Design Ltd 

CASE OFFICER: 

William Fletcher 

VALIDATION DATE: 

20/03/23 

DECISION DUE DATE: 

30/06/23 

ADVERTISED AS A DEPARTURE: No  

 

Relevant Planning History 
 

23/501571/LBC 

Listed Building Consent for conversion of existing residential annex to office space for 

applicant's financial services business including removal of glazed lobby on west elevation 

and installation of an internal rai
[...]
:00 to 

18:00 hours Monday to Friday, no Class E use shall take place in the premises on 

Saturday, Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

Reason: In the interets of safeguarding neighbouring amenity. 

8) The use hereby permitted shall not commence until an acoustic report has been 

submitted for approval in writing by the local planning authority to ensure that any 

background noise from the proposed use shall be low as can be possible. In general 

this is expected to be 5dB below the existing measured background noise level 

LA90, T during the day time period. In exceptional circumstances, such as areas 

with a very low background or where assessment penalties total above 5 the 

applicant's consultant should contact the Environmental Protection Team to agree 

a site specific target level. Any mitigation measures approved through this 

condition shall be implemented prior to first use of the plant and equipment and 

retained at all times thereafter. 

Reason: In the interests of aural amenity. 

29



Planning Committee Report 22 June 2023 
 

 

30



23/500362/FULL Unit 1 Genco Business Park, Ashford Road, Hollingbourne, Kent, ME17 1XH
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 13/6/2023 at 8:30 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

20 m
100 f t

31

Agenda Item 14



Planning Committee Report 22 June 2023 

 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

REFERENCE NO: - 23/500362/FULL 

  
APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Proposed erection of an infill extension to ground floor of Unit 1 (Northern Office block) 

alongside alterations to car parking layout to allow for additional floorspace 

  
ADDRESS: Unit 1 Genco Business Park Ashford Road Hollingbourne Kent ME17 1XH  

  
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions 

 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION:  

The development is acceptable regarding the relevant provisions of the Development Plan, 

the NPPF and all other material consid
[...]
t of the special architectural or historic interest of the listed 

building. 

 

62



22/504433/FULL 8 Nethermount, Bearsted, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 4FE
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 13/6/2023 at 8:37 AM by JoannaW © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

20 m
100 f t

63

Agenda Item 17



Planning Committee Report 

22nd June 2023 

 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

REFERENCE NO: - 22/504433/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Retrospective application for the replacement and reconfiguration of patio to the rear of the 

house with proposed privacy screen; the erection of a gazebo with surrounding decking; the 

erection of an orangery; and the part conversion of the integral garage to a utility room and 

WC (Resubmission of 22/500345/FULL). 

ADDRESS: 8 Nethermount Bearsted Maidstone Kent ME14 4FE   

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Permission subject to conditions set out in 8.0. 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: Subject to conditions being imposed 

with regard to the provision and retention of the proposed privacy screening, the development 

complies with the relevant development plan policies. 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 

The application has been called in by Councillor Springett for the reasons set out in the 5.0 of the report 
WARD: 

Bearsted 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL: 

Bearsted 

APPLICANT: Mr Tim Croom 

AGENT: Kent Planning 

Consultancy Ltd 

CASE OFFICER: 

Georgina Quinn 

VALIDATION DATE: 

27/10/22 

DECISION DUE DATE: 

06/07/2023 

ADVERTISED AS A DEPARTURE:    NO 

 

Relevant Planning History  

 

22/500345/FULL Retrospective application for the replacement and reconfiguration of 

patio to the rear of the house with proposed privacy screen; the erection of a gazebo with 

surrounding decking; the erection of an orangery; and the part conversion of the integral 

garage to a utility room and WC - Refused 30.06.2022  

 

13/1795 - Loft conversion with dormer window to rear el
[...]
ted) 
  

 
 
 

3.  19/506349/FULL Change of use of land for use as a residential 
gypsy caravan site for 1no. gypsy family 

(retrospective). 

APPEAL: ALLOWED 

 

77

Agenda Item 18



Page 2 

 

Lynch Bank Farm Barn 
Detling Hill 

Detling 
Kent 
ME14 3EX  

(Delegated) 

 

 
 
4.  21/501554/FULL Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 

3(no) detached dwellings. 

APPEAL: ALLOWED 

 

Woodside  

Firs Lane 
Hollingbourne 

ME17 1XJ  

(Committee –  against officer recommendation) 
 

 
 
5.  22/505357/FULL Proposed alterations to existing loft conversion 

to dormer extension with juliet balcony 

APPEAL: DISMISSED 
 

Sandling Cottage 
4 Sandling Place 

Sandling Lane 
Sandling 
Maidstone 

Kent 
ME14 3AH  

(Delegated) 

 

 
 

6.  21/505963/FULL Demolition of 7(no) outbuildings; erection of 
1(no) detached dwelling, 3(no) replacement 

buildings to support existing rural enterprise, 
comprising of 1(no) polytunnel with associated 
hard and soft landscaping, erection of farm 

shop/cafe with attached machinery store, and 
erection of 1(no) timber building. Part 

retrospective for change of use of land for 

78



Page 3 

 

keeping of livestock, retention of existing timber 
storage and processing yard, retention and 

provision of plant nursery. 

APPEAL: DISMISSED 

 

Roseacre 

Scragged Oak Road 
Detling 

Kent 
ME14 3HL 

(Delegated) 
 

 
 

79


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2023
	12 23/501841/FULL 3 Chilston Road, Lenham, Maidstone, Kent
	23/501841/FULL 3 Chilston Road, Lenham, Kent,ME17 2PR
	23/501841/FULL Committee Report

	13 23/501390/FULL Hillside Cottage, Sutton Valence Hill, Sutton Valence, Kent
	23/501390/FULL Hillside Cottage, Sutton Valence Hill, Sutton Valence, ME17 3AR
	23/501390/FULL Committee Report

	14 23/500362/FULL Unit 1, Genco Business Park, Ashford Road, Hollingbourne, Kent
	23/500362/FULL Unit 1 Genco Business Park, Ashford Road, Hollingbourne, Kent, ME17 1XH
	23/500362/FULL Committee Report

	15 23/501009/FULL Chord Electronics Ltd, The Old Pump House, Farleigh Bridge, East Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent
	23/501009/FULL & 23/501008/LBC Chord Electronics Ltd, The Old Pump House, Farleigh Bridge, East Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent
	23/501009/FULL Committee Report

	16 23/501008/LBC Chord Electronics Ltd, The Old Pump House, Farleigh Bridge, East Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent
	23/501009/FULL & 23/501008/LBC Chord Electronics Ltd, The Old Pump House, Farleigh Bridge, East Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent
	23/501008/LBC Committee Report

	17 22/504433/FULL 8 Nethermount, Bearsted, Maidstone, Kent
	22/504433/FULL 8 Nethermount, Bearsted, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 4FE
	22/504433/FULL Committee Report

	18 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2023 
 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and  

Councillors Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, Jeffery, 
Kimmance, McKenna, Munford, Perry, Riordan, 
Russell and D Wilkinson 

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs Gooch and Springett 

 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

31. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
32. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Mrs Gooch was present as a Visiting Member for items 15 and 16 
(23/501009/FULL and 23/501008/LBC – Chord Electronics Ltd, The Old Pump 

House, Farleigh Bridge, East Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent). 
 
Councillor Springett was present as a Visiting Member for item 17 

(22/504433/FULL – 8 Nethermount, Bearsted, Maidstone, Kent). 
 

33. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 
There were none. 

 
34. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update reports of the Head of 

Development Management and the verbal updates in the Officer presentations as 
urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications to 
be considered at the meeting. 

 
35. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillors English and Spooner stated that they were Members of Bearsted 
Parish Council.  However, they had not participated in the Parish Council’s 

discussions on application 22/504433/FULL (8 Nethermount, Bearsted, Maidstone, 
Kent) and intended to speak and vote when it was considered. 

 
 
 

 



 

2 
 

36. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
All Members stated that they had been lobbied on item 17 (22/504433/FULL - 8 
Nethermount, Bearsted, Maidstone, Kent). 

 
Councillor Jeffery stated that he had been lobbied on agenda items 12 

(23/501841/FULL – 3 Chilston Road, Lenham, Maidstone, Kent) and 13 
(23/501390/FULL – Hillside Cottage, Sutton Valence Hill, Sutton Valence, Kent). 
 

Councillor Kimmance stated that he had been lobbied on items 15 and 16 
(23/501009/FULL and 23/501008/LBC – Chord Electronics Ltd, The Old Pump 

House, Farleigh Bridge, East Farleigh, Maidstone, Kent). 
 
Councillor Munford stated that he had been lobbied on item 13 (23/501390/FULL 

– Hillside Cottage, Sutton Valence Hill, Sutton Valence, Kent). 
 

37. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
38. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2023  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed. 

 
39. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 

 
40. 22/504433/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE REPLACEMENT AND 

RECONFIGURATION OF PATIO TO THE REAR OF THE HOUSE WITH PROPOSED 

PRIVACY SCREEN; THE ERECTION OF A GAZEBO WITH SURROUNDING DECKING; 
THE ERECTION OF AN ORANGERY; AND THE PART CONVERSION OF THE 

INTEGRAL GARAGE TO A UTILITY ROOM AND WC (RE-SUBMISSION OF 
22/500345/FULL) - 8 NETHERMOUNT, BEARSTED, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Development Management Team Leader 
advised the Committee that she wished to add a condition specifying that the 

proposed planter shown on the plans shall be provided and retained to mitigate 
overlooking and reduce the useable space for the decking.  The details of which to 

be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Mrs Eaton, an objector, Mr Bax, agent for the applicant, and Councillor Springett, 

Visiting Member, addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred for one meeting 
cycle to enable the Officers, in consultation with Councillor Springett (a Ward 
Member), to seek to negotiate a compromise solution to concerns raised about 

the new raised decking constructed adjacent to the conservatory, the side 
conservatory window and the proposed privacy screen. 

 



 

3 
 

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions  

 
41. 23/501390/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING RESIDENTIAL ANNEX TO 

OFFICE SPACE FOR APPLICANT'S FINANCIAL SERVICES BUSINESS (USE CLASS E 

(C) (I)) INCLUDING REMOVAL OF GLAZED LOBBY ON WEST ELEVATION AND 
INSTALLATION OF AN INTERNAL RAISED FLOOR - HILLSIDE COTTAGE, SUTTON 

VALENCE HILL, SUTTON VALENCE, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee 

that he wished to amend the recommended conditions as follows:  
 
Remove condition 8 relating to the submission of an acoustic report; 

Add a condition restricting the use to the specific section of Class E relating to 
financial services; 

Amend condition 6 (Parking/Turning Provision) to refer to specific plans submitted 
by the applicant; and 
Add a condition requiring the bin storage and cycle parking provision depicted by 

the applicant on the plans to be provided. 
 

Mr Letts, the applicant, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report as 

amended by the Senior Planning Officer during his introduction of the 
application. 

 
2. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management to 

be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 
Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

During the discussion on the application, concern was expressed that although the 
application had been reported to the Committee at the request of Sutton Valence 

Parish Council, a representative of the Parish Council was not present to address 
the planning issues they had raised.  It noted that this situation was not unusual, 
and it was suggested and: 

 
RESOLVED:  That a letter be sent to all Parish Councils (a) reminding them that if 

they request that an application be determined by the Committee, they should 
attend the Committee to address the planning issues they have raised and (b) 
advising them that written statements to be read out on their behalf as an 

alternative to attendance will only be accepted in an emergency situation. 
 

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

42. 23/501841/FULL - REMOVAL OF EXISTING GARAGE AND CONSERVATORY. 

ERECTION OF A TWO-STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, PART TWO-STOREY/PART 
SINGLE-STOREY REAR EXTENSION INCLUDING ROOFLIGHT AND FRONT PORCH 



 

4 
 

EXTENSION. EXTENSION OF EXISTING DRIVEWAY - 3 CHILSTON ROAD, LENHAM, 

MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Councillor Britt of Lenham Parish Council addressed the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in the report with: 

 
The strengthening of condition 5 (Renewables); and 
The addition of a landscaping condition and a landscaping implementation 

condition; the landscaping condition to require the submission and approval 
of a landscaping scheme comprising native or near native shrub planting 

such as a wild privet hedge on the site frontage primarily around the 
perimeter of the hardstanding area to soften the impact of the development 
and bring benefits in terms of surface water drainage and biodiversity. 

  
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 
matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 
Voting: 12 – For 1 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
43. 23/501008/LBC - LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR ERECTION OF A THIRD FLOOR 

TO CREATE ADDITIONAL BUSINESS SPACE - CHORD ELECTRONICS LTD, THE OLD 
PUMP HOUSE, FARLEIGH BRIDGE, EAST FARLEIGH, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

Mr Harley, agent for the applicant, and Councillor Mrs Gooch, Visiting Member, 
addressed the meeting on this application and related application 
23/501009/FULL. 

 
RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred to enable Members 

to see the Conservation Officer’s assessment of the impact of the proposed 
development on the significance and setting of designated heritage assets, 
including the Farleigh Lane road bridge over the River Medway, and weigh any 

potential harm against the public benefits of the proposal. 
 

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

44. 23/501009/FULL - ERECTION OF A THIRD FLOOR TO CREATE ADDITIONAL 

BUSINESS SPACE - CHORD ELECTRONICS LTD, THE OLD PUMP HOUSE, FARLEIGH 
BRIDGE, EAST FARLEIGH, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 

 



 

5 
 

Mr Harley, agent for the applicant, and Councillor Mrs Gooch, Visiting Member, 

had already addressed the meeting on this application and related application 
23/501008/LBC. 
 

RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred in line with 
deferral of application 23/501008/LBC and to: 

 
Seek further details in relation to proposed condition 6 (External Lighting) given 
the sensitive location of the application site from a historic landscape and riverside 

perspective and the evidence that red spectrum is softer and causes less harm to 
biodiversity than blue and green light; and 

 
Strengthen proposed condition 7 relating to renewables. 
 

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

45. 23/500362/FULL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF AN INFILL EXTENSION TO GROUND 
FLOOR OF UNIT 1 (NORTHERN OFFICE BLOCK) ALONGSIDE ALTERATIONS TO 
CAR PARKING LAYOUT TO ALLOW FOR ADDITIONAL FLOORSPACE - UNIT 1, 

GENCO BUSINESS PARK, ASHFORD ROAD, HOLLINGBOURNE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions and 

informative set out in the report with delegated powers given to the Head of 
Development Management to be able to settle or amend any necessary planning 

conditions in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved 
by the Planning Committee. 

 
Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

46. APPEAL DECISIONS  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

47. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.00 p.m. to 7.30 p.m. 

 
 


